

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**Motion Sequence No. 27**

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S OPPOSITION  
TO THE MOTION TO INTERVENE BY  
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

DECHERT LLP  
Hector Gonzalez  
James M. McGuire  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Jason H. P. Kravitt  
Matthew D. Ingber  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Bank of New York Mellon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| I. <i>Parens Patriae</i> Does Not Confer Standing to Intervene .....  | 2           |
| A. <i>Parens patriae</i> does not confer standing to prosecute private<br>claims .....  | 4           |
| B.    Money relief does not implicate any quasi-sovereign interest.....   | 6           |
| II.   The District Court’s Ruling Granting the NYAG Leave to Intervene is<br>Null and Void and Does Not Support the NYAG’s Amended Petition to<br>Intervene ..... | 9           |
| III.  Allowing the NYAG’s Extraordinary Attempt to Intervene Would<br>Radically and Improperly Expand the NYAG’s Power.....                                       | 11          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 14          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>   | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Glatzer v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>201 Fed. Appx. 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....  | 9             |
| <i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> ,<br>607 F. Supp. 1312 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....  | 13            |
| <i>In re C and M Prop., LLC v. Burbidge</i> ,<br>563 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....  | 9             |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 227 (1999).....  | 5             |
| <i>Kochanski v. City of N.Y.</i> ,<br>76 A.D.3d 1050 (2d Dep’t 2010).....  | 6             |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> ,<br>53 N.Y.2d 124 (1981), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... | 11            |
| <i>New York v. Cain</i> ,<br>418 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....  | 5             |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 660 (1976).....  | 5             |
| <i>People v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....   | 11            |
| <i>People v. Grasso (“Grasso I”)</i> ,<br>42 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....   | 8, 9, 10      |
| <i>People v. Grasso (“Grasso II”)</i> ,<br>11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008) .....   | 3, 7          |
| <i>People v. Grasso (“Grasso III”)</i> ,<br>54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 401110/06, 2007 WL 2330924 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 9, 2007) .....                        | 8, 10, 11     |
| <i>People v. Ingersoll</i> ,<br>58 N.Y. 1 (1874) .....   | 3, 4, 5, 6    |
| <i>People v. Lowe</i> ,<br>117 N.Y. 175 (1989) .....   | 3, 5          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b><u>CASES (CONT'D)</u></b>   |             |
| <i>People v. Merkin</i> ,<br>No. 450879/209, 2010 WL 936208 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 8, 2010) ..... | 8, 11       |
| <i>People v. Morris</i><br>No. 0025/09, 2010 WL 2977151 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 29, 2010) .....    | 9           |
| <i>People v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> ,<br>80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996).....                          | 4, 5, 8     |
| <i>People v. Seneci</i> ,<br>817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987).....                                       | 5, 6, 8     |
| <i>Safir v. Dole</i> ,<br>718 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....   | 3           |
| <i>Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 592 (1982).....                            | 3, 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>State v. 7040 Colonial Road Associates</i> ,<br>176 Misc. 2d 367 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998) ..... | 9           |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....   | 6           |
| <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>   |             |
| Executive Law § 71 .....   | 11          |
